HSITON3 ININ SSV10 40 3SVO V ‘NOILVNINVX3 40 123443 XOVIHSVM

@LD

8002 ‘eteye\ ybuis seysay Ag-

WASHBACK EFFECT OF EXAMINATION:
A CASE OF CLASS NINE ENGLISH

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degree in Education

By
Keshar Singh Mahara

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2008



WASHBACK EFFECT OF EXAMINATION:
A CASE OF CLASSNINE ENGLISH

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degreein Education
(Specialization in English Education)

By
Keshar Singh Mahara
Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2008

T.U. Regd. No0:9-2-329-279-2002 Date of Approval of the
Second Year Examination Thesis Proposal: 2065-03-17
Roll No.: 280311/064 Date of Submission: 2065-09-07



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Keshar Singh Mahar a has worked and completed this
thesis entitled " Washback Effect of Examination: A Case of Class Nine

English " under my guidance and supervision.

| recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date

Mr. Laxmi Maharjan (Guide)
Reader
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

Thisthesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Research

Guidance Committee.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Reader and Head

Department of English Education
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur

Mr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide)
Reader

Department of English Education
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur

Dr. Anju Giri

Reader

Department of English Education
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur

Date:

Signature

Chairperson

Member

Member



EVATULATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Resear ch

Evaluation Committee:

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Reader and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor Member
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages

Education Subject Committee

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Mr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide)

Reader Member
Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Date:



DEDICATION

Dedicated to

My Parents, Gurusand Gurumas

Vi



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesisis original, no part of

it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.
Date:

Keshar Singh Mahara

Vil



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, | would like to express my sincere and hearty gratitude to my respected
guru Mr. Laxmi Bahdur Maharjan, Reader, Department of English Education,
T.U., Kirtipur who as my research guide provided me invaluable ideas and
suggestions for carrying out this research. Without his immense suggestion,
cooperation and regular inspiration, | would not have been able to complete this
thesis. His invaluable suggestions, patience, cooperation and lovable behaviour
and commendabl e guidance to complete this thesis are ever memorable.

| am extremely grateful to my respected guru Dr. Chander shwor Mishra, Reader
and Head, Department of English Education for his unforgettable suggestions and
invaluable inspiration.

| am also ever indepted to my eminent guru Prof Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi,
Chairperson of English and Other Foreign Languages, Department of English
Education, T.U. for his constructive and valuable suggestions and inspiration.

My sincere gratitude also goesto my respected guruma Dr. Anju Giri, Reader, for
her regular encouragement and inspiration.

| am also extremely grateful to Dr. Anjana Bhattarai and all the other faculty
members of Department of English Education for their unforgettable suggestion
and encouragement.

Similarly, | would like to express my gratitude to students and teachers of private
and government aided schools who helped me in collecting data to carryout this
research.

| also thank Mr. Rajiv Maharjan (Friend's Computer Service) for his excellent
computer work.

Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to my friends who directly and
indirectly helped me to carryout this research.
Keshar Singh Mahara

viii



ABSTRACT

This study has been carried out to find out the washback effect of class Nine
English examination and compare it between private and government aided
schools. The researcher prepared two types of tools: questionnaire for the teachers
and students and class observation form. In the questionnaire, different questions
related to the examination and communicative functions/exponents included in
class nine were asked. The questionnaires were distributed to 80 students, forty
from private and forty from government aided schools and to ten teachers, five
from private and five from the government aided schools. The data were collected
from two private and two government aided schools. The major finding of this
study was that the private schools were far ahead then government aided schools

in every aspect.

This study comprised four chapters. The first chapter dealt with the introduction
of the topic in which general background of examination and test, washback
effect, ELT situation in Nepal, the review of related literature, objectives of the
study and significance of the study have been included. Chapter two included all
the areas of methodology dealing with the source of data and population of the
study. Sampling procedure, research tools, the process of data collection and the
limitation of the study were also the part of the methodology. Chapter three
covered analysis and interpretation of the collected data using different tables.

L ast chapter aimed at presenting the findings and recommendations for the
purpose of improvement in related field. This chapter also included some
suggestions made on the basis of the findings of the study. References and

appendices are presented in the final part of this study.



CONTENTS

Recommendation for Acceptance

Recommendation for Evaluation

Evaluation and Approval

Declaration
Abstract

Acknowledgements

Contents
List of Tables
List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11

12
1.3
14
15

Genera Background

1.1.1 Examination and Test

1.1.2 Teaching and Testing

1.1.3 English Language Teaching in Nepal
1.1.4 Washback Effect

Literature Review

Objectives of the Study

Significance of the Study

Definition of Specific Terms

CHAPTER TWO : METHODOLOGY

2.1

2.2
2.3

Source of Data

2.1.1 Primary Sources

2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data

Sample Population and Sampling Procedure
Sampling Procedure

Page

Vi

Vii-I1X

Xi

1-17

12
14
16
17
17

18-21
18
18
18
18
19



2.4  Toolsfor Data Collection 20

2.5 Process of Data Collection 20
2.6  Limitations of the Study 21
CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION 22-46
3.1 Analysisof Responses from Class Ten Students 22
3.1.1 Preference of Communicative Functions Included in Class Nine 23
3.1.2 Practice of Communicative Activities 23
3.1.3 Communicative Functions Achieved by Students 24
3.1.4 Suitability of Communicative Functions to the Students Level 25
3.1.6 Organization of Communicative Activities 25
3.1.7 Satisfaction of Students with Teaching Techniques 28
3.1.8 Use of Other Materials Except Textbooks by the Students 29
3.1.9 Useof English Outside Classroom 30

3.1.10 Feeling of Difficulty While Using Communicative Functions 31
3.1.11 Guessing on the Basis of Previous Examination 31

3.1.12 Encouragement to Students in Participation in Classroom

Activities 32
3.1.13 Use of Instructional Materials by Teacher 33
3.2 Analysisof the Responses of Teachers Teaching English in Secondary
Leve 35
3.2.1 Coverage of Objectives by Examination 36
3.2.2 Achievement of Communicative Functions by Students 36

3.2.3 Provision of Equal Time to Enhance Four Major Language Skills 37

3.2.4 Proficiency in Using Four Mgjor Language Skills 38
3.2.5 Teaching Guided by Examination 38
3.2.6 Fregquency of Communicative Activitiesin Classroom 39
3.2.7 Use of Communicative Techniques 40

3.2.8 Use of Teaching Materialsto Teach Textbook 42

Xi



3.2.9 Achievement of Goals Specified in the Curriculum 42

3.3 Analysisof Class Observation 43
3.3.1 Use of Instructional Materials 43
3.3.2 Students Participation 44
3.3.3 TeachersActivities 45
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 47-51
4.1 Findings 47
4.2 Recommendations 50
REFERENCES 52-53

APPENDI X

Xii



Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table5:
Table 6:
Table 7:
Table 8:
Table9:

Table 10:
Table 11:
Table 12:
Table 13:
Table 14:
Table 15:
Table 16:
Table 17:
Table 18:
Table 19:
Table 20:
Table 21.
Table 22
Table 23:

LIST OF TABLES

Responses of Communi cative Functions
Practice of Communicative Activities
Communicative Functions Achieved by Students

Suitability of Communicative Functions to the Students L evel

Students Speaking English
Picture of Communicative Activities (Private Schools)

Page
23
23
24
25
25
26

Picture of Communicative Activities (Government Aided Schools)27

Responses with Teaching Techniques

Use of Other Materials by the Students

Use of English Outside Classroom

Difficulty Level while Using Communicative Functions
Guessing in Previous Examination

Encouragement in Participation in Classroom Activities
Use of Instructional Materials (Private Schools)

Use of Instructional Materials (Government Aided Schools)
Coverage of Objectives by Examination

Achievement of Communicative Functions

Provision of Equal Time to Enhance Language Skills
Proficiency in Using Language Skills

Teaching Guided by Examination

Frequency of Communicative Activitiesin Classroom
Use of Communicative Techniques (Private Schools)

Use of Communicative Techniques (Government Aided Schools)

Table 24. Use of Instructional Materials (Private Schools)

Table 25:
Table 26:
Table 27:
Table28:

Use of Instructional Materials (Government Aided Schools)
Students Participation

Teachers Activities (Private Schools)

Teachers Activities (Government Aided Schools)

Xiii

28
29
30
31
32
32
33
34
36
37
37
38
39
39
40
41

43
44
44
45

46



B.Ed.

B.S.

CUP

ELT

et. a.

IELTS

MA. Vi.

OuUP

SAARC

UNO

ABBREVIATIONS
Bachelor of Education
Bikram Sambat
Cambridge University Press
English Language Teaching
And other people
that is (Latin id est)
International English Language Testing System
Madhyamic Vidhyaaya
Oxford University Press
South Asian Association for Regional Corporation

United Nations Organization

Xiv



