# -By Keshar Singh Mahara, 2008

# **WASHBACK EFFECT OF EXAMINATION:** A CASE OF CLASS NINE ENGLISH

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degree in Education

> Ву **Keshar Singh Mahara**

**Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University** Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal 2008

# WASHBACK EFFECT OF EXAMINATION: A CASE OF CLASS NINE ENGLISH

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degree in Education (Specialization in English Education)

By
Keshar Singh Mahara
Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

T.U. Regd. No:9-2-329-279-2002

**Second Year Examination** 

Roll No.: 280311/064

Date of Approval of the

**Thesis Proposal: 2065-03-17** 

Date of Submission: 2065-09-07

# RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Keshar Singh Mahara** has worked and completed this thesis entitled "**Washback Effect of Examination: A Case of Class Nine English** " under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend	this	thesis	for	acceptance.
-------------	------	--------	-----	-------------

Date

Mr. Laxmi Maharjan (Guide)

Reader

Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

# RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Research Guidance Committee. Signature Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra Reader and Head Chairperson Department of English Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur Mr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide) Reader Member Department of English Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur Dr. Anju Giri Reader Member Department of English Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur

Date:

# **EVATULATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following **Research Evaluation Committee:** Signature Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra Chairperson Reader and Head Department of English Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi Professor Member Department of English Education Chairperson English and Other Foreign Languages **Education Subject Committee** Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Mr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide) Reader Member Department of English Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Date:

# **DEDICATION**

# Dedicated to My Parents, Gurus and Gurumas

# **DECLARATION**

I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesis is original, no part of
it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date:

Keshar Singh Mahara

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First of all, I would like to express my sincere and hearty gratitude to my respected guru **Mr. Laxmi Bahdur Maharjan**, Reader, Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur who as my research guide provided me invaluable ideas and suggestions for carrying out this research. Without his immense suggestion, cooperation and regular inspiration, I would not have been able to complete this thesis. His invaluable suggestions, patience, cooperation and lovable behaviour and commendable guidance to complete this thesis are ever memorable.

I am extremely grateful to my respected guru **Dr. Chandershwor Mishra**, Reader and Head, Department of English Education for his unforgettable suggestions and invaluable inspiration.

I am also ever indepted to my eminent guru **Prof Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi**, Chairperson of English and Other Foreign Languages, Department of English Education, T.U. for his constructive and valuable suggestions and inspiration.

My sincere gratitude also goes to my respected guruma **Dr. Anju Giri,** Reader, for her regular encouragement and inspiration.

I am also extremely grateful to **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai** and all the other faculty members of Department of English Education for their unforgettable suggestion and encouragement.

Similarly, I would like to express my gratitude to students and teachers of private and government aided schools who helped me in collecting data to carryout this research.

I also thank **Mr. Rajiv Maharjan** (Friend's Computer Service) for his excellent computer work.

Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to my friends who directly and indirectly helped me to carryout this research.

**Keshar Singh Mahara** 

## **ABSTRACT**

This study has been carried out to find out the washback effect of class Nine English examination and compare it between private and government aided schools. The researcher prepared two types of tools: questionnaire for the teachers and students and class observation form. In the questionnaire, different questions related to the examination and communicative functions/exponents included in class nine were asked. The questionnaires were distributed to 80 students, forty from private and forty from government aided schools and to ten teachers, five from private and five from the government aided schools. The data were collected from two private and two government aided schools. The major finding of this study was that the private schools were far ahead then government aided schools in every aspect.

This study comprised four chapters. The **first chapter** dealt with the introduction of the topic in which general background of examination and test, washback effect, ELT situation in Nepal, the review of related literature, objectives of the study and significance of the study have been included. **Chapter two** included all the areas of methodology dealing with the source of data and population of the study. Sampling procedure, research tools, the process of data collection and the limitation of the study were also the part of the methodology. **Chapter three** covered analysis and interpretation of the collected data using different tables. **Last chapter** aimed at presenting the findings and recommendations for the purpose of improvement in related field. This chapter also included some suggestions made on the basis of the findings of the study. References and appendices are presented in the final part of this study.

# **CONTENTS**

		Page
Reco	ommendation for Acceptance	i
Reco	ommendation for Evaluation	ii
Eval	uation and Approval	iii
Decl	laration	iv
Abst	tract	V
Ackı	nowledgements	vi
Cont	tents	vii-ix
List	of Tables	X
List	of Abbreviations	xi
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-17
1.1	General Background	1
	1.1.1 Examination and Test	2
	1.1.2 Teaching and Testing	5
	1.1.3 English Language Teaching in Nepal	7
	1.1.4 Washback Effect	12
1.2	Literature Review	14
1.3	Objectives of the Study	16
1.4	Significance of the Study	17
1.5	Definition of Specific Terms	17
CHA	APTER TWO: METHODOLOGY	18-21
2.1	Source of Data	18
	2.1.1 Primary Sources	18
	2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data	18
2.2	Sample Population and Sampling Procedure	18
2.3	Sampling Procedure	19

2.4	Tools	for Data Collection	20
2.5	Proce	ss of Data Collection	20
2.6	Limita	ations of the Study	21
СНА	PTER	THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	22-46
3.1	Analy	vsis of Responses from Class Ten Students	22
	3.1.1	Preference of Communicative Functions Included in Class Nir	ne 23
	3.1.2	Practice of Communicative Activities	23
	3.1.3	Communicative Functions Achieved by Students	24
	3.1.4	Suitability of Communicative Functions to the Students Level	25
	3.1.6	Organization of Communicative Activities	25
	3.1.7	Satisfaction of Students with Teaching Techniques	28
	3.1.8	Use of Other Materials Except Textbooks by the Students	29
	3.1.9	Use of English Outside Classroom	30
	3.1.10	Feeling of Difficulty While Using Communicative Functions	31
	3.1.11	Guessing on the Basis of Previous Examination	31
	3.1.12	2 Encouragement to Students in Participation in Classroom	
		Activities	32
	3.1.13	3 Use of Instructional Materials by Teacher	33
3.2	Analy	rsis of the Responses of Teachers Teaching English in Secondar	У
	Level		35
	3.2.1	Coverage of Objectives by Examination	36
	3.2.2	Achievement of Communicative Functions by Students	36
	3.2.3	Provision of Equal Time to Enhance Four Major Language Sk	ills 37
	3.2.4	Proficiency in Using Four Major Language Skills	38
	3.2.5	Teaching Guided by Examination	38
	3.2.6	Frequency of Communicative Activities in Classroom	39
	3.2.7	Use of Communicative Techniques	40
	3.2.8	Use of Teaching Materials to Teach Textbook	42

	3.2.9 Achievement of Goals Specified in the Curriculum	42
3.3	Analysis of Class Observation	43
	3.3.1 Use of Instructional Materials	43
	3.3.2 Students Participation	44
	3.3.3 Teachers Activities	45
СНА	APTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	47-51
4.1	Findings	47
4.2	Recommendations	50
REF	ERENCES	52-53
APP	ENDIX	

# LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 1:	Responses of Communicative Functions	23
Table 2:	Practice of Communicative Activities	23
Table 3:	Communicative Functions Achieved by Students	24
Table 4:	Suitability of Communicative Functions to the Students Level	25
Table 5:	Students Speaking English	25
Table 6:	Picture of Communicative Activities (Private Schools)	26
Table 7:	Picture of Communicative Activities (Government Aided Schools	s)27
Table 8:	Responses with Teaching Techniques	28
Table 9:	Use of Other Materials by the Students	29
Table 10:	Use of English Outside Classroom	30
Table 11:	Difficulty Level while Using Communicative Functions	31
Table 12:	Guessing in Previous Examination	32
Table 13:	Encouragement in Participation in Classroom Activities	32
Table 14:	Use of Instructional Materials (Private Schools)	33
Table 15:	Use of Instructional Materials (Government Aided Schools)	34
Table 16:	Coverage of Objectives by Examination	36
Table 17:	Achievement of Communicative Functions	37
Table 18:	Provision of Equal Time to Enhance Language Skills	37
Table 19:	Proficiency in Using Language Skills	38
Table 20:	Teaching Guided by Examination	39
Table 21:	Frequency of Communicative Activities in Classroom	39
Table 22:	Use of Communicative Techniques (Private Schools)	40
Table 23:	Use of Communicative Techniques (Government Aided Schools)	41
Table 24:	Use of Instructional Materials (Private Schools)	43
Table 25:	Use of Instructional Materials (Government Aided Schools)	44
Table 26:	Students Participation	44
Table 27:	Teachers Activities (Private Schools)	45
Table 28:	Teachers Activities (Government Aided Schools)	46

# **ABBREVIATIONS**

B.Ed. : Bachelor of Education

B.S. : Bikram Sambat

CUP : Cambridge University Press

ELT : English Language Teaching

et. al. : And other people

i.e. : that is (Latin id est)

IELTS : International English Language Testing System

MA. Vi. : Madhyamic Vidhyalaya

OUP : Oxford University Press

SAARC : South Asian Association for Regional Corporation

UNO : United Nations Organization